Meeting Date: November 10, 2015 Agenda ltem / 0

REQUESTED COMMISSION ACTION:

X Consent Ordinance Resolution Consideration Workshop

SHORT TITLE Approval of budget adjustment to appropriate and rollover funding totaling $1,796,995 from

OR MOTION: Fiscal Year 2015 to Fiscal Year 2016 for capital outlay and operating expenditures.

Summary of Purpose and Why:

The annual budget adoption resolutions authorize staff to fund all purchases that have been ordered by a
valid purchase order document, but not yet received by the close of the fiscal year. In those cases, the
financial system, via the purchase order document, will encumber and roll forward the required budget into
the new fiscal year to pay for the item upon its receipt.

In some cases, however, bids have not been awarded and funding has not been encumbered via a
purchase order. For these items, the budget must be re-appropriated in the new year because a financial
system encumbrance did not exist on the date at which new purchases were forbidden to be entered into
the financial system.

Attached is an explanation of the items being considered for appropriation.

QUESTIONS TO BE ANSWERED BY ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT:
(1) Origin of request for this action: Budget Office

(2) Primary staff contact:  Ernesto Reyes, Assistant to the City Manager for Budget Ext. 4049
and Strategic Planning

(3) Expiration of contract, if applicable: NA

(4) Fiscal impact and source of funding: Funding comes from prior year appropriations; if not

re-appropriated, the funds would fall to fund balance or retained earnings.

DEPARTMENTAL

COORDINATION DATE DEPARTMENTAL HEAD SIGNATURE
Budget Office 11/3/15 A

Finance TR
{

_X_ City Manager&ﬁ/ @&M/, @Q//V{ _

ACTION TAKEN BY COMMISSION:

Ordinance Resolution Consideration Workshop
1st Reading 1st Reading Results: Results:
2nd

Reading




ERNESTO REYES, Assistant to the City Manager for p

Budget and Strategic Planning : /m pano
beach.

Filorida's Warmest Welcome

100 W. Atlantic Boulevard
Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Phone: (954) 786-4049
Fax: (954) 786-4504

MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 3, 2015
TO: Dennis W. Beach, City Manager
FROM: Ernesto Reyes, Assistant to the City Manager for Budget and Strategic Planning

SUBJECT: FY 2016 Rollover Requests

Every year departments usually have capital or operational items that need to be rolled over into the new
fiscal year. The funds to be rolled over are associated with items that were approved in the preceding
year’s budget. The reason the funds need to be rolled over is that the expenditures were not fully spent or
encumbered by September 30, 2015.

Attached is a spreadsheet that identifies each rollover request. The requests in nature are to purchase
capital equipment or finish projects that began last fiscal year, but will not be completed until the new
fiscal year. Other requests for carrying forward funds are to pay for expenses that are budgeted on a
calendar year basis.

Below you will find a summary of all requested rollovers and appropriations detailed by fund and
division. Please note that the funds to be rolled over will be taken to the Commission for consideration.

General Fund - $536,623
Public Communications [$15,177]

a) $13,927 - To cover Code Red Emergency Notification System.
b) $1,250 - To cover travel for Beneath the Sea Trade Show in Secaucus, NJ.

City Clerk [$23,110]

a) $1,110 - To cover tuition for staff member.
b) $22,000 — To acquire a centralized storage warehouse for the City’s official records.

Finance [$356]

a) To cover the Continuing Professional Education requirements for three staff members which
cover a two year period and are taken at various stages during that two year term.

The City of Pompano Beach is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Handicapped Status



Budget [$49,888]

a)

$43,021 - To fund FAU training.

b) $3,614 - To cover travel expenses for staff.

c)
d)

$2,893 - To cover Sun Sentinel advertising costs for budget notices.
$360 - To cover costs of (40) binders for adopted budget books.

Development Services [$197,115]

a)

b)
c)
d)

$6,798 — At the March 10, 2015 City Commission hearing, staff was directed to study NE
48"/49" Street in regards to its designation as a Broward County Trafficway. Staff has
undertaken the study and has prepared an application to delete the roadway from the Trafficway
Plan. The proposed application to remove NE 48%/49™ Street from the Broward County
Trafficways Plan was recommended at the September 23, 2015 Planning and Zoning Board
meeting. The costs associated with this rollover will cover the application fees.

$99,805 — Powerline Road — The contract for this project was delayed at the request of the City
Manager. A meeting is scheduled with the City Manager to discuss award of the contract.
$60,000 — Affordable Housing — Project delayed because RFP was pulled and re-advertised. A
selection committee has ranked the proposals.

$30,512 — Land Use Plan Amendment for the Atlantic Boulevard Over District LAC. Work has
commenced on this project; however, the professional services contract was under $25,000.
Additional funding will be needed for the public approval phase of the contract. Funds will also
be needed to cover the $13,000 in Broward County application fees.

Fire [$58,000]

a)

To cover rent for warehouse.

Public Works [$112,523]

a)

b)

c)

$16,804 — This funding is for the beach cleaning (Beach Raker) operation. A few months ago, we
were inundated with seaweed and needed to put additional efforts to resolve, which caused
additional monies to be spent. The rollover funds in the Sanitation Division will be used to pay
the September Beach Raker invoice.

$88,474 — To rollover the funding to purchase a replacement boat. The City went out for bid for
a new boat, however, the responses were less than accommodating. We are now going to put out
an RFP for the boat purchase and since this process will take time, we need to rollover the funds
in the Sanitation Division.

$7,245 — To cover costs for two (2) saws and a sprayer trailer in the Streets Division.

Non-Departmental/General Administration [$80,454]

a)
b)

c)
d)

€)

Children in the Arts — [$3,916] Unspent funds from the previous fiscal year, as well as donations
that were received, but not appropriated, will be rolled over and recognized for FY16.

Areawide Council on Aging — [$18,056] Unspent funds from previous fiscal year and recognized
for FYle6.

Family Central —[7,750] Unspent funds from previous fiscal year and recognized for FY16.

Saint Laurence Chapel Day Shelter — [$732] Unspent funds from previous fiscal year and
recognized for FY16.

Community Reconstruction Housing — [$50,000] Unspent funds from the previous fiscal year for
agreement effective September 1, 2015, but not yet invoiced.

The City of Pompano Beach is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Handicapped Status



Capital Project Fund — $720,268

a)

Art in Public Places — Funding is being rolled over to fund existing approved projects that have
not been completed.

Utility Fund — $401,435

a)
b)
c)
d)
€)
f)
g)
h)
i)

Water Treatment Plant - $17,008 — To purchase an additional service truck.

Water Treatment Plant - $25,000 — To purchase a total organic content instrument.

Water Treatment Plant - $128,053 — To purchase four (4) flow meters.

Water Treatment Plant - $45,950 — To purchase a concentrate flow meter and cost of installation.
Reuse Water Treatment Plant - $60,898 — To purchase plant flow meters.

Reuse Water Treatment Plant - $4,200 — To offset costs of flow meters and installation.

Reuse Administration - $62,124 — To fund reuse installations-Oasis Reuse Program.

Wastewater Pumping - $7,750 — To fund completion of Boom Truck reconditioning.

Wastewater Pumping - $50,452 — For procurement of the Emergency Bypass Pump.

Air Park Fund — $40,321

a)
b)

$3,146 - To fund a property appraisal to determine fair market land rental rate in support of a
lease the Air Park must establish with the FAA for land utilized by existing water wells.

$18,375 — To fund additional costs associated with security enhancements that were delayed due
to weather and waiting for FAA input in regards to camera placement and gate pin pad. The
entrance door card reader/licensing tie-in to City’s AMAG Symmetry access control system
($6,300), curbing of gate pin-pad ($2,500), and widening, paving/resurfacing of the gated
entrances ($5,000), heavy duty gate operator ($4,575) were not completed in FY15.

$18,800 — To cover Air Park participation amount for FDOT grant to install airfield pavement
markings, surface painted signs, and rejuvenation per FAA/FDOT compliance mandates. (Total
project amount $4,200) The project was unable to begin in FY15 due to delays at the FDOT.
Also, the Air Park participation amount for FAA/FDOT grant to develop a Wildlife Hazard
Assessment and Management Plan per FAA/FDOT compliance mandates. (Total participation
amount $14,600).

Health Insurance Fund — $25,098

a)

These funds were received and deposited in the beginning of September 2015, as it relates to the
Affordable Care Act rebate to employees for those covered and effected members in 2014. This
rebate will be made in the next few months. In accordance with previous instructions from
Finance, for other similar refunds, these funds were deposited into account 505-5510-596.45-10
Insurance/Health Insurance Premiums HMO.

Risk Management Fund — $35,000

a)

Funds were budgeted in the Risk Management account in anticipation of the purchase of an
upgrade of the current Risk Management claims management system, RiskMaster. The current
RiskMaster program used by the City is approximately 16 years old; is antiquated and we have
experienced maintenance and erroneous data file configuration errors as a result of the aged
software program. The RiskMaster system is used to tract all claims — property, auto, general
liability and worker’s compensation claims, providing reports, database information and other
business information and reports on claims payments and analytics.

The City of Pompano Beach is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Handicapped Status



Vehicle Services Fund — $38,250

a) To purchase an additional diesel fuel storage tank to be sited at Fire Station 52 (Palm Aire on SW
27% Avenue).

Total rollovers and additional requests for all funds amount to $1,796,995.

Attachment

The City of Pompano Beach is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Does Not Discriminate on the Basis of Handicapped Status



566'96L'T ¢ |uonendoiddy jejos
7S Uoels aJld 38 pajis 39 03 JuEl [Shy [9S3IP [BUORIPPE Ue 35eyind OL| 0SZ'8E S 18nd| 01-25-165-0245-L0S suonelado j00d Jo1oN
Sa0IAI9S IPIYIA
PIC sieak 9T Apualind weidosd JaIseIANSIY 104 dspeiBdn aseyoand o1 | 000'SE $ S3seYIINd Siemyos 67-75-965-0755-905 juawadeue %siy
punj Juawdeuei sy
PT0Z Ul paida)ya pue paisacd seakojdwa 03 ajeqal v .8 3|qeplogy | 860'SE $ OWH Wnlwaig asuesnsui yjjeay OT-S%-965-0155-505 aoueInsuj Yijeaq
pung sJueinsuj yjjeaH
TZE'0Y $ l1e3oL pung yjued iy
“s93EpUEBLY 22UEl|dWIG) LOA1/VV4 192l 03 Ul 1004 10} Junowe uofieddiled | 00g'8T B saoiaias [e19ads|  0S-9p-Z¥S-0TSY-29v suoijesado Yled Jiy
“53USWI9UEBYUS AJND3S 24} GIM Pale|dosse SISO {eUOllIppe 19A03 o) | SZE'ST S sjuawanosdw) Buip|ing/puel 0T-9t-205-0T9V-79b suopesadQ Jied sy
S|[@m 191BM BUnSIXa AQ Pazijian pueyoj Yyd Yim asea)| Joj [esieadde Auadold| oyT'E S S331AIIS |BUOISS3)OLd 09-1€-7bS-019-29b suolesadQ yied Iy
pungyied iy
SEV'TOY $ [1230L pung sapynn
dwing ssedAg Asuagiaw3 ay3 Jo Juawaindold Jod| ZSt'0s S Juawdinb3l g Asuiysein/Ares OT-¥9-SES-0TSE-ZTY Buiduing Ja3emalse - 5ol
BujuoyIpuodal YoNJL Woog Jo uolialduiod punjoi| 0ss'L S uey| Jayi0 sauawanosd) 00-€9-SES-0TSE-ZTY Buidwing J91EMIISEM - 3
wiea3o1d asNay sIseQ - SUOIIE|[BISU| ashas Joj Asuadxa siaquinid punj ol | ¥21'2S 3 asSNay UCIDBUUOD MBS 0L-¥9-€£G-0SEE-ZTY
UOL3E||eISU} PUB S1213U4 MOJ} JO 51500 13syo 01 | 00Ty S wawdinb3 @ Asauiysein/y3n Ob-v9-€€S-OPEE-ZTY JUB|d JUaWEaL] JIIBAA ASNDY - $3
Apnis Jajaw mo|} e punj ol | 868'09 S wawdinb3 g Aauiyoein/ayan Ov-¥9-€ES-OVEE-CTY JUE|4 JUBWIEDI | 191BAN ISNDY - $D
1503 UDIIejjEISU| PUB J313LU MO]) 3eJ3UdduUoD aseyaind o) | 0S6'sh $ Juswidinb3 @ AsauryaeinN/iysn 0p-v9-£€S-0TZEE-CTY Ue|d 3ualieal] JajeM - s
S1939W Moy} () Jnoy aseydund oL} £50'8ZT S wawdinbz 7 Aauiyoew/ysn Ob-v9-€£S-0ZEE-ZTY 1UB|d JUBWHRAI] I31RM - SIYIN
JusWNIIsuUl Juauod ojuedio |eyoy sseyaund ol | 000'ST S Juswdinb3 g Alauiyaein /Y31y Ob-P9-€ES-0TEE-CZTY JUE|d JUBLIIEBS] JIJRM - SI);
3jonJ3 32IA19S [eUORIPPE UR @seydind o) | 800°LT 3 S3IIYIA JOJOW SO-v9-EE€S-0ZEE-2T eld JuUswieall JIeM - SaRIN
puni AuRN
spafosd By Jliqnd duioduo puny o) | 892°0ZL S S30Bjd Jl|qNd Ul WY 09-81-665-0000-T0€ 123044 teyded
£299€S $ ||e301 pung [eJauag
STOZ A4 WOy adueteq JaAo||0) pue aziu3023Y| 000°0S s BuISNOH UOIIONJISUOIFY AJIUNLLIWO) 6£-28-665-0166-100 {esuawpedag-uoN
Buipuny G107 A4 Bujulewal azjuBodey| ZEL S 13)3ys Ae@ fadeys aduainey jules L€-78-665-0166-100 |ejuspedag-uoN
Buipuny Ja1END Yib STOT Ad BulutewWwa) dZIuBoday | 05L°L S ou) ‘feuad Ajwes|  §Z-28-665-0166-100 Jejusuwiedag-uoN
Buipun; JoHEND Yiv STOT A3 Bululewss a2)uBodsy| 950°8T $ Buj3y uo [1ouUNc) apimealy 02-28-665-0166-100 {euayedag-uon
SUOHEUOP pue SpuUny STOZ Ad dululewal aziudodsy| 916’ S SV Y3 ul ualp|iyd €1-78-665-0166-T00 |ejuawedag-uoN
Ja|lel) 1aAeids e pue smes () omi| SyT'L S uawdinb3 g AauiyoeN  0E-9v-0ES-0E0E-T00 $393135 - SYJOM lIqnd
1e0q JUawWwade|dal aseyound o] | /p'88 $ wswdinb3/yoew 143N Ot-t9-0€5-020€-100 uoneues - SHIOM 3gnd
{Suiueaps Yoeaq) saoinuas Ja)eY Yorag| v08'9T S sadiey) jesodsiq 0S-£-0€5-020€-100 UGIIEJIUES - SYJOM 3lIqnd
asnoyaiem 10j 3ual 18A03 01 | 000'8S S saseay g S|eUaY 0T-v-725-0122-100 suopjesadQ asid - adid
V1 391151Q 19A0 PA|d JI3UBHlY 10§ JUBWIPUAULY Ueld as() puel| Z1S°0€ $ S3IAIAG [eUOISSDJ0Ld]  09-TE-STS-0TST-TO0 Bujuoz 3 Buluueld - "SAIS "A3d
19foud BuisnoH 3|qepioyy 40 19e)1U0D | 000°09 S S3DIAIBS [eUoISSaold]  09-TE-STS-0TST-T00 Buluoz 13 Buuueld - “SAIS “ARQ
123(0.d peoy auijJamod 10§ JRIJUC) | S08°66 S S3IAIAS {BUOISSDJ0Id 09-1€-STS-0TST-100 Buiuoz ¥y Jutuuejd - ‘SAIS ‘AaQ
ue|d sAemoljel] AJunod pJemolg Joy s99y uonedliddy | 86.£°9 S $3DIAISS |RUOISSDI0.d 09-T€-5TS-0TST-T00 Jutuoz g Buluue|d - 'SAIS "ABQ
$j00q 188png paidope Joj s1apulq (0p) Jo 53500 Jar0d o1 | 09€ S sa|ddng 00|  OT-TS-€TS-09€T-100 188png
530110U 123pNq 3o} $1502 BUISIIBAPE [JUIIUSS UNS Janod o1 | £68°C B Bulsianpy 0T-87-€TS-09€T1-T00 123png
14e1s Joj sasuadxa [aAr3 Jan0d 0L | HT9'E S Jaquisin/uoliesnp/ianel ] 01-Or-€T1S-09€T-T00 1028png
Buutel) N4 puny o) | Tzo'Er H S30/U3S [euotssajold|  09-TE-ETS-09ET-T00 198png
$35JN0D UOIIEINP3 [BUOISSA0Ld Butnuizuod | ose [ Jaquuapy/uoneanp3/janelL OT-Ot-E1S-0TET-100 @oueuly
sp1033y Af) Joy 593} 93eJ03S J0 1500 13A02 01| 000°ZT s sases g s|jelusy|  OT-by-01$-050T-100 WM3jd Ao
JaquUIBW $je3s 1O} uojunl Janod oL OTT'T S uopeanp3|  op-9Z-0TS-0S0T-100 31913 AU
N ‘snJNeaas Ul MoyS apeJ| eas 3t} yieauag Joy [aAel} Jaaod o) | 0sz’t S 51UaAJ [e1dads Bunayie 05-89-0T5-S£0T-T00 SUOJIEIIUNWIWIOD J1|qhd
wa3shs uoneaynoN Asuadiaiug pay apod Jar0d oLl LT6'ET $ Sa3iAI9s [ePads|  05-91-0TS-SE0T-T0O0 SUORESIUNLWIOD dIqNd
pung |e3pu89
uoneue|dx3 junowy Junoddy JuswIedaq

9T0Z JE9A 18514 01 STOT JEDA (€951 WOJ SIaA0||0Y 198png




